
HB1389 CCR C 

House Action _________________  Date _________ Senate Action _________________  Date _________ 

 
<DateSubmitted> 

 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 
Mr. President: 
Mr. Speaker: 
 
The Conference Committee, to which was referred 
 

HB1389 
 

By: Pfeiffer of the House and Smalley of the Senate 
 
Title: State contracts; limiting amount of certain roofing contracts; effective date. 
 

 
Together with Engrossed Senate Amendments thereto, beg leave to report that we have had the 
same under consideration and herewith return the same with the following recommendations: 
 
1.  Conferees are unable to agree. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 



HB1389 CCR C 

House Action _________________  Date _________ Senate Action _________________  Date _________ 

SENATE CONFEREES    

Allen   
 

Newhouse   

Bass   
 

Paxton   

Bergstrom   
 

Pederson   

Bice   
 

Pemberton   

Boggs   
 

Pittman   

Brecheen   
 

Pugh   

Brown   
 

Quinn   

Dahm   
 

Rader   

Daniels   
 

Scott   

David   
 

Sharp   

Dossett   
 

Shaw   

Dugger   
 

Silk   

Fields   
 

Simpson   

Floyd   
 

Smalley   

Fry   
 

Sparks   

Griffin   
 

Standridge   

Holt   
 

Stanislawski   

Jech   
 

Sykes   

Kidd   
 

Thompson   

Leewright   
 

Yen   

Marlatt   
  

 

Matthews   
 

 
 

McCortney   
 

  

Newberry   
 

  

   

  



 
 

ENGR. S. A. TO ENGR. H. B. NO. 1389 Page 1 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 ENGROSSED SENATE AMENDMENT 

TO 

ENGROSSED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 1389 By: Pfeiffer of the House 

 

   and 

 

  Smalley of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to state contracts; limiting amount 

of certain roofing contracts; providing for 

codification; and declaring an emergency. 

 

 

 

 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 1. Page 1, strike the title, enacting clause and 

entire bill and insert 

 

"[ state contracts - certain program designation - 

codification -  

 emergency ] 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 85.7j of Title 74, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  Beginning January 1, 2018, the Roof Asset Management 

Program, also known as the RAMP program, or a successor program 

authorized by statute or agency rule, shall be known as the Oklahoma 

Optional Roofing Program.  Whenever the terms "Roof Asset Management 

Program" or "RAMP", when used to reference the "Oklahoma Optional 



 
 

ENGR. S. A. TO ENGR. H. B. NO. 1389 Page 2 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 Roofing Program", appear in statute or rule, such terms shall mean 

the Oklahoma Optional Roofing Program. 

B.  1.  Upon the effective date of this act, except for those 

contracts entered into before the effective date of this act, any 

contract for roofing repairs or replacement entered into on behalf 

of a state agency or political subdivision by the Office of 

Management and Enterprise Services utilizing an ongoing contracting 

program through the Oklahoma Optional Roofing Program, or a 

successor program authorized by statute or agency rule, that does 

not exceed a total of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) shall be 

required to utilize the Oklahoma Optional Roofing Program. 

2.  Upon the effective date of this act, except for those 

contracts entered into before the effective date of this act, any 

contract for roofing repairs or replacement entered into on behalf 

of a state agency or political subdivision by the Office of 

Management and Enterprise Services utilizing an ongoing contracting 

program through the Oklahoma Optional Roofing Program, or a 

successor program authorized by statute or agency rule, that exceeds 

a total of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) may utilize the 

Oklahoma Optional Roofing Program or may adhere to the requirements 

of the Public Competitive Bidding Act of 1974. 

3.  Upon the effective date of this act, except for those 

contracts entered into before the effective date of this act, the 

Office of Management and Enterprise Services shall collect a fee for 



 
 

ENGR. S. A. TO ENGR. H. B. NO. 1389 Page 3 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 services provided by the Office under the Oklahoma Optional Roofing 

Program, or a successor program authorized by statute or agency 

rule, of no more than one percent (1%) of the roofing contract 

price. 

4.  Upon the effective date of this act, except for those 

contracts entered into before the effective date of this act, the 

Office of Management and Enterprise Services shall permit no more 

than six contractors, but no less than four contractors in the same 

region of the state to enter into contracts for roofing repairs or 

replacement through the Oklahoma Optional Roofing Program 

simultaneously. 

SECTION 2.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval." 

 



 
 

ENGR. S. A. TO ENGR. H. B. NO. 1389 Page 4 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 Passed the Senate the 25th day of April, 2017. 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the ____ day of __________, 

2017. 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 



 
 

ENGR. H. B. NO. 1389  Page 1 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 ENGROSSED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 1389 By: Pfeiffer of the House 

 

   and 

 

  Smalley of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to state contracts; limiting amount 

of certain roofing contracts; providing for 

codification; and declaring an emergency. 

 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 3.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 85.7j of Title 74, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

Upon the effective date of this act, any contract for roofing 

repairs or replacement entered into on behalf of a state agency or 

political subdivision by the Office of Management and Enterprise 

Services utilizing an ongoing contracting program through the 

Roofing Asset Management Program (RAMP) or a successor program 

authorized by statute or agency rule shall not exceed a total of 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00). 

SECTION 4.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby 



 
 

ENGR. H. B. NO. 1389  Page 2 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

Passed the House of Representatives the 27th day of February, 

2017. 

 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the ___ day of __________, 2017. 

 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

 


