<DateSubmitted>

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT

Mr. President: Mr. Speaker:			
The Conference Committee, to w	hich was referred		
		HB1389	
By: Pfeiffer of the House and	Smalley of the Se	nate	
Title: State contracts; limiting	amount of certair	n roofing contracts; effective date.	
Together with Engrossed Senate same under consideration and he		ereto, beg leave to report that we same with the following recomme	
1. Conferees are unable to agre	e.		
Respectfully submitted,			
House Action	Date	Senate Action	Date

HB1389 CCR C

SENATE CONFEREES

Allen _		Newhouse	
Bass _		Paxton	
Bergstrom _		Pederson	
Bice _	_	Pemberton	
Boggs _	_	Pittman	
Brecheen _		Pugh	
Brown		Quinn	
Dahm _		Rader	
Daniels _		Scott	
David _		Sharp	
Dossett _		Shaw	
Dugger	_	Silk	
Fields _		Simpson	
Floyd _		Smalley	
Fry _		Sparks	
Griffin _		Standridge	
Holt _		Stanislawski	
Jech _		Sykes	
Kidd _		Thompson	
Leewright _	_	Yen	
Marlatt _			
Matthews _			
McCortney _			
Newberry _			
House Action	Date	Senate Action	Date

1	ENGROSSED SENATE AMENDMENT
2	TO ENGROSSED HOUSE
3	BILL NO. 1389 By: Pfeiffer of the House
4	and
5	Smalley of the Senate
6	
7	An Act relating to state contracts; limiting amount
8	of certain roofing contracts; providing for
	codification; and declaring an emergency.
9	
10	
11	AMENDMENT NO. 1. Page 1, strike the title, enacting clause and entire bill and insert
12	"[state contracts - certain program designation -
13	codification - emergency]
14	
15	
16	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
17	SECTION 1. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified
18	in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 85.7j of Title 74, unless there
19	is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
20	A. Beginning January 1, 2018, the Roof Asset Management
21	Program, also known as the RAMP program, or a successor program
22	authorized by statute or agency rule, shall be known as the Oklahoma
23	Optional Roofing Program. Whenever the terms "Roof Asset Management
24	Program" or "RAMP", when used to reference the "Oklahoma Optional

Roofing Program", appear in statute or rule, such terms shall mean the Oklahoma Optional Roofing Program.

- B. 1. Upon the effective date of this act, except for those contracts entered into before the effective date of this act, any contract for roofing repairs or replacement entered into on behalf of a state agency or political subdivision by the Office of Management and Enterprise Services utilizing an ongoing contracting program through the Oklahoma Optional Roofing Program, or a successor program authorized by statute or agency rule, that does not exceed a total of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00) shall be required to utilize the Oklahoma Optional Roofing Program.
- 2. Upon the effective date of this act, except for those contracts entered into before the effective date of this act, any contract for roofing repairs or replacement entered into on behalf of a state agency or political subdivision by the Office of Management and Enterprise Services utilizing an ongoing contracting program through the Oklahoma Optional Roofing Program, or a successor program authorized by statute or agency rule, that exceeds a total of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00) may utilize the Oklahoma Optional Roofing Program or may adhere to the requirements of the Public Competitive Bidding Act of 1974.
- 3. Upon the effective date of this act, except for those contracts entered into before the effective date of this act, the Office of Management and Enterprise Services shall collect a fee for

2 Program, or a successor program authorized by statute or agency rule, of no more than one percent (1%) of the roofing contract 3 4 price. 4. Upon the effective date of this act, except for those 5 6 contracts entered into before the effective date of this act, the 7 Office of Management and Enterprise Services shall permit no more 8 than six contractors, but no less than four contractors in the same 9 region of the state to enter into contracts for roofing repairs or 10 replacement through the Oklahoma Optional Roofing Program 11 simultaneously. 12 SECTION 2. It being immediately necessary for the preservation 13 of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby 14 declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 15 be in full force from and after its passage and approval." 16 17 18 19 20 2.1 22 23 24

services provided by the Office under the Oklahoma Optional Roofing

1

1	Passed the Senate the 25th day of April, 2017.
2	
3	
4	Presiding Officer of the Senate
5	Passed the House of Representatives the day of,
6	2017.
7	
8	
9	Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives
10	or Representatives
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	

1	ENGROSSED HOUSE
2	BILL NO. 1389 By: Pfeiffer of the House
3	and
4	Smalley of the Senate
5	
6	
7	
8	An Act relating to state contracts; limiting amount
9	of certain roofing contracts; providing for codification; and declaring an emergency.
10	
11	
12	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
13	SECTION 3. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified
14	in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 85.7j of Title 74, unless there
15	is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
16	Upon the effective date of this act, any contract for roofing
17	repairs or replacement entered into on behalf of a state agency or
18	political subdivision by the Office of Management and Enterprise
19	Services utilizing an ongoing contracting program through the
20	Roofing Asset Management Program (RAMP) or a successor program
21	authorized by statute or agency rule shall not exceed a total of
22	Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00).
23	SECTION 4. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
24	of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby

1	declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
2	be in full force from and after its passage and approval.
3	Passed the House of Representatives the 27th day of February, 2017.
4	2017.
5	
6	Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives
7	or kepresentatives
8	Passed the Senate the day of, 2017.
9	
10	Presiding Officer of the Senate
11	Fiesiding Officer of the Senate
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	